
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 23rd April, 2014 
 

10.00 am 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 





 
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 23 April 2014, at 10.00 am Ask for: Ann Hunter 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694703 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 
 
 
Membership (14) 
 
Conservative (8): Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, 

Mr J A  Davies, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr S C Manion, 
Mr L B Ridings, MBE and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 

UKIP (3) Mr J Elenor, Mr C P D Hoare and Mr R A Latchford, OBE 
 

Labour (2) Mr D Smyth and Mr N S Thandi 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean 
 

 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 



 
A - Committee Business 
Webcast Announcement 
A1  Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present. 

 
A2  Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
 In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, members are requested to 

declare any interests at the start of the meeting.  Members are reminded to 
specify the agenda items number to which it refers and the nature of the interest 
being declared.  
 

A3  Minutes of the meeting held on 17  January 2014 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
B - Key or significant Cabinet Member Decision(s) for recommendation or 
endorsement - NONE 
C - Monitoring of Performance 
C1  Performance Dashboard (Pages 13 - 22) 
 To note a report on progress made against targets set for key performance 

indicators. 
 

C2  Financial Monitoring (Pages 23 - 38) 
 To receive and note the third quarter’s full budget monitoring report for 2013-

2014 that was reported to Cabinet on 24 March 2014. 
 

C3  Strategic and Corporate Directorate Business Plan (Pages 39 - 60) 
 To consider and comment on the draft 2014 business plan (Strategic Priority 

Statements) in advance of the final version being approved by the Cabinet 
Member and Corporate Director. 
 

C4  Legal Services' Evolution Efficiency Enterprise Update for Quarter 3 2013-14 
(Pages 61 - 68) 

 To note an update from the Cabinet Member for Traded Services and the 
Director of Governance and Law on the work continuing within Legal Services, 
as the Evolution, Efficiency, Enterprise project moves towards the end of its 
second year.  
 

D - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers 
D1  Transformation Agenda (verbal update)  
 To receive and note an update on the implementation of the Transformation 

project. 
 

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 



That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act.  
  
 
E -Key or significant Cabinet Member Decision(s) for recommendation or 
endorsement 
E1  Kent Public Services Network (Pages 69 - 74) 
 To consider and note the progress on the re-procurement of the Kent Public 

Services Network. 
 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 11 April 2014 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 17 January 2014 
 
PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mrs T Dean), 
Miss S J Carey, Mr N J D Chard, Mr J Elenor, Mr C P D Hoare, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr S C Manion, Mr L B Ridings, MBE, 
Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr D Smyth and Mr N S Thandi 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr G Cooke, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and 
Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director of Business Strategy and 
Support), Mrs P Davies (Service Desk Manager), Ms C Grosskopf (Policy Manager), 
Mr D Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy), Ms R Spore (Director of Property & 
Infrastructure Support), Mr D Whittle (Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships), 
Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), Mr T Woolmer 
(Corporate Policy Officer) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
43. Apologies  
(Item A1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs Dean.  Mr Bird attended as substitute. 
 
44. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item A2) 
 
(1) Mr Latchford declared an interest in Item C2 – Civilian Military Covenant as he 

was an ex-service man, chairman of his local branch of the British Legion and 
chairman of the national war memorial project in Dover. 

 
(2) Mr Long declared an interest in Item C2 – Civilian Military Covenant as he was 

a serving reserve officer in the Territorial Army. 
 
45. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2013  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the chairman subject to the deletion of the word 
“attended” in minute number 31, the deletion of the word “manger” in minute 41(4) 
and the insertion of the word “manager” in its place.  
 
46. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 13 
November 2013  
(Item A4) 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item A3



 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Property Sub-Committee held on 13 November 
2013 be noted. 
 
47. ICT Service Desk - Customer Service Accreditations  
(Item C1) 
 
(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 

introduced the report and said that the accreditations obtained reflected the 
high quality of the service provided by the Service Desk.  He also introduced 
Matthew King and Jack Lodemore who were apprentices in the Service Desk 
team.   

 
(2) Mrs Davies (ICT Support Services Manager) gave a short presentation 

outlining the work of the ICT Service Desk, the way in which the team works 
and the Service Desk’s accreditation from the Service Desk Institute (SDi) and 
Customer Service Excellence Standard.  She also outlined the nine SDi 
concepts that the team worked to, gave more information about the 
achievement of the Customer Excellence Standard and the opportunities 
within the team for apprentices and young people leaving care. 

 
(3)  Mr Matthew King said the apprenticeship had given him valuable life skills, an 

opportunity to gain experience and to start his career in ICT. 
 
(4) The excellent support provided by the Service Desk to Members was 

acknowledged.   
 
(5) Mrs Davies confirmed that Mr Lodemore and Mr King were following level 

three apprenticeships and that other authorities including Medway and East 
Sussex County Council had sought advice about best practice relating to ICT 
service desk support. 

 
(6) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
48. Budget Consultation and Provisional Local Government Settlement  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) Mr Shipton introduced the re
[...]
ere identified in the report but could not be 
attributed  solely to changes in welfare benefits.   

 
(2) Mr Whittle (Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships) said that foodbank 

usage would be monitored and reported wherever possible. 
 
(3) RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the changes made to the original December update report on 

welfare reform as set out in sections 2, 3 and 4 of the report be noted.  
 
 (b) That the revised welfare reform update report be noted. 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
51. Mid Kent Key Office Hub - Acquisition of Premises - Report of an urgent 
decision taken  
(Item C4) 
 
(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 

introduced the report which set out details of an urgent decision taken 
between meetings of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee as it could 
not be reasonably deferred to this meeting of the Committee.   

 
(2) The Committee noted the exempt information provided at Agenda Item D1. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that Decision 13/00060 – Mid Kent Key Office Hub- Acquisition of 

Premises – taken in accordance with the process in Appendix 4 Part 7 
paragraph 7.18 of the Council’s Constitution be noted. 

 
52. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
53. Mid Kent Key Office Hub - Acquisition of Premises  
(Item D1) 
 
(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) 

introduced the report which contained detailed information that he had 
considered prior to making Decision 13/0060.  He also answered Members’ 
questions.   

 
(2) RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
 
54. Exempt Minutes from the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 
13 November 2013  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt m
[...]
dard for the year to date position. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item C1



 
2.5. The following indicators had a Red RAG rating for the month of February: 

 
•   User satisfaction with the KCC website 
 

•   Percentage of calls to the Contact centre answered in 20 seconds  
 

2.6 Both areas have recently been negatively impacted by the aftermath of flooding 
and related weather events, with increased demand and volumes of phone 
calls and enquiries. Many of these additional enquiries related to Highways with 
increased demand for attention to a range of issues including potholes and 
drainage. Special funding has been awarded by government to deal with these 
Highways issues. Demand and expectations from the public on these issues 
continues to be high at the present time.  
 

3.   Recommendation(s) 

Recommendation(s):  
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to Note this report. 
 
 
 

4. Background Documents 
 

4.1 KCC Business Plans 2013/14 
 
http://www.kent.gov.uk/your_council/council_spending/financial_publications/business
_plans_2013-14.aspx 
5. Contact details 

Report Author: Richard Fitzgerald, Performance Manager, Business Intelligence 
01622 221985, richard.fitzgerald@kent.gov.uk 

Page 14



Appendix 1 

 
 

 
 
  Strategic and Corporate Services 
  Performance Dashboard  
 
  Financial Year 2013/14 
   Data up to February 2014 
 
 
Produced by Business Intelligence Team 
 
Publication Date: 21 March 2014  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 15



 

2 
 

Guidance Notes 
 
RAG Ratings                 DoT (Direction of Travel) 
 
GREEN Performance has met or exceeded the current target 
AMBER Performance at acceptable levels, below the target 

but above the floor standard 
RED Performance is below the floor standard 

 
Floor standards are pre-defined minimum standards set in Business Plans and represent levels of performance where management action 
should be taken. 
 
Activity Indicators representing demand levels are also included in the report.
[...]
ontact 73.0% GREEN � 72.5% GREEN 70% 65% 70% 

ICT 03 Working hours where Kent Public Sector 
Network is available to staff 100% GREEN � 100% GREEN 99.8% 99.0% 99.98% 

ICT 04 Working hours where ICT Service 
available to staff 99.7% GREEN � 99.6% GREEN 99.0% 98.0% 99.3% 

ICT 05 Working hours where Email are available 
to staff 100% GREEN � 100% GREEN 99.0% 98.0% 99.6% 

 
 

P
age 19



 

6 
 

Financial control and efficiency 
 
Ref Indicator Latest 

Month 
Month 
RAG DoT Year to 

Date 
YTD 
RAG Target Floor 

Standard 
Previous 
Year 

FP 05 Percentage of sundry debt outstanding 
under 60 days old 87% GREEN � Snapshot data 75% 57% 88.9% 

FP 06 Percentage of sundry debt outstanding 
over 6 months old 8% GREEN � Snapshot data 10% 15% 8.2% 

PI 01 Percentage of rent due to KCC outstanding 
at 60 days 0.8% GREEN � Snapshot data 2% 10% New 

Indicator 
 
 
 
Annual Indicators - The measures below which relate to annual targets are provided with forecasts rather than year to date figures. 
 
Ref Indicator Current 

Forecast Forecast RAG Target Floor 
Standard 

ICT 07 Annual cost per FTE of ICT £1,517 GREEN £1,517 £1,660 
ICT 08 Users supported per ICT engineer 80 GREEN 80 75 
PI 05 Percentage of budget target for net capital receipts achieved 115% GREEN 100% 95% 
 
 

P
age 20



 

7 
 

New Services Transferred into Directorate from April 2014 
 
Ref Indicator description Latest 

Month 
Month 
RAG DoT Year to 

Date 
YTD 
RAG Target Floor 

Standard 
Previous 
Year 

CE03 User satisfaction with the KCC website 
(GovMetric) 46% RED � 55% GREEN 55% 51% 55% 

CR01 Percentage of callers who rate the Contact 
Centre as good 93% AMBER � 94% AMBER 96% 90% 92% 

CR02 Percentage of customers using Gateway 
who rated the experience as good 69% AMBER � 68% AMBER 75% 65% 69% 

CR03 Percentage of calls to the Contact centre 
answered 95% GREEN � 97% GREEN 90% 85% 90% 

CR04 Percentage of calls to the Contact centre 
answered in 20 seconds 68% RED � 81% GREEN 75% 70% 65% 

CR05 Complaints to KCC acknowledged in 
timescale 96% GREEN � 96% GREEN 90% 85% 90% 

CR06 Complaints to KCC responded to in 
timescale 79% GREEN � 84% GREEN 75% 70% 81% 

CE04 Percentage of staff who feel informed 
(annual survey)   � 59%    51% 

CE01 The percentage of regional media 
coverage which is positive or neutral 81% GREEN � 85% GREEN  80% 70% New 

Indicator 
CE02 Positive mentions in the national media 

reflecting Bold Steps core themes  21 GREEN � 682 GREEN 60 40 New 
Indicator 

 
CE02: National media: The indicator now includes Trade press which were not previously included and this explains why numbers have 
increased significantly compared to the target level set. 
 
 

P
age 21



 

8 
 

Activity Indicators 
 
 

Expected Activity 
Ref Indicator description Year to 

date 
In 

Tolerance Upper Lower 
Prev. yr 
YTD 

CE05 Number of visits to the KCC website, kent.gov (000s) 4,851 Yes 5,384 4,622 4,304 
CR07 Number of calls to Contact Point (000s) 767 Low 933 843 902 
 
 
 

P
age 22



 
From: Paul Carter, Leader and Cabinet Member for Business 

Strategy, Audit and Transformation  
John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Procurement 

 Gary Cooke, Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Democratic Services 

 Bryan Sweetland, Cabinet Member for Commercial and 
Traded Services 
David Cockburn, Corporate Director Strategic and 
Corporate Services 

To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 23 April 2014 
 

Subject:  Financial Monitoring 2013/14 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Past Pathway: Cabinet 24 March 2014 

Summary:   
The Cabinet Committee is asked to note the third quarter’s full budget monitoring 
report for 2013-14 reported to Cabinet on 24 March 2014.   
 
Recommendation(s):  
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note the revenue and 
capital forecast variances from budget for 2013-14 that are within the remit of this 
Cabinet Committee, based on the third quarter’s full monitoring to Cabine
[...]
ding 
by -£1.1m, most significantly -£581k against the Corporate training budget 
as a result of directorates making late revisions to their workforce 
development plans. Property Group are overspending by £1.4m, primarily as 
a result of the revised New Ways of Working programme plan responding to 
the requirements of front line services, which changed the assumed 
timelines for moving out of our larger leasehold buildings, hence creating a 
pressure within the Corporate Landlord estate in the current year. The new 
timelines together with revised savings and pressures have been addressed 
for 2014-15 through the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
2.4 As explained in the December Cabinet Committee report, the annexes to the 

Cabinet report are presented in the pre-election portfolio structure. 
 
2.5 The major units which will be included in the reporting to this committee for 

the 2014-15 financial year include External Communications, Contact 
Centre, Gateways and Commercial Services. As at Quarter 3, these units 
are breaking even or have small underspends, with the exception of the 
Contact Centre. Contact Centre has re-phased its 13-14 savings to align 
with the replacement of the Web Platform and the implementation of the 
Customer Service Strategy and is now expected to deliver in 2014-15. 
Offsetting savings within the Communities Directorate have been identified 
to mitigate the impact of this in the current year. 

3.  Recommendation(s):  
 The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note the 

revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 2013-14 that are 
within the remit of this Cabinet Committee based on the third quarter’s full 
monitoring to Cabinet. 

4. Contact details 
 Report Author 

Jackie Hansen, Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Finance 
Business Partner  
Telephone number: 01622 694054  
Email address: Jackie.hansen@kent.gov.uk 

Page 24



ANNEX 7

REVENUE

1.1

Total (£k)

1.2

-

+100 Contribution to reserve
[...]
rvices. 

Draft 2014/15Draft 2014/15 292828 29

Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Strategic Priority Statement

P
age 57



313030 31

Kent County Council Strategic & Corporate Services Directorate

Ref Indicator Description
2013/14  
Forecast

2014/15  
Floor

2014/15  
Target

CS01
Percentage of callers who rate the advisors in Contact Point 
as good (NEW)

90% 95%

CS02
Percentage of callers who rate their overall experience with 
KCC as good (NEW)

70% 80%

CS03
Percentage of customers using Gateway who rated the 
experience as good

 68% 65% 70%

CS04 Percentage of calls to the contact Centre answered 97% 85% 90%

CS05
Percentage of calls to the Contact Centre answered in 40 
seconds

93% 70% 75%

CS06 Complaints to KCC acknowledged in timescale 97% 85% 90%

CS07 Complaints to KCC responded to in timescale 87% 80% 85%

CE01 User satisfaction with the KCC website (GovMetric) 54% 51% 55%

CE02
The percentage of regional media coverage which is 
positive or neutral

84% 70% 80%

CE03
Positive mentions in the national media reflecting KCC 
priorities

406 460 520

Ref Indicator Description
2013/14  
Forecast

2014/15  
Floor

2014/15  
Target

HR05 Percentage of staff who feel informed 59% 59% 65%

HR06
Percentage of HR staff who consider themselves to be 
competent or expert in the key skills required for delivery of 
the HR aspects of Facing the Challenge

36% 75%

ICT01 Calls to ICT Help Desk resolved at the first point of contact 72.5% 65% 70%

ICT02 Positive feedback rating with ICT help desk 98.4% 90% 95%

ICT03
Working hours where Kent Public Sector Network available 
to staff

100% 99.0% 99.8%

ICT04 Working hours where ICT Service available to staff 99.6% 98% 99%

ICT05 Working hours where email are available to staff 100% 98% 99%

GL01
Council and Committee papers published at least five clear 
days before meetings 

98% 96% 100%

GL02
Freedom of Information Act requests completed within 20 
working days

95% 85% 90%

GL03
Data Protection Act S
[...]
extensive work that is 
continuing within Legal Services, as the Evolution, Efficiency, Enterprise project 
moves towards the end of its second year  
Recommendation:  The Committee is asked to note the report. 

1. Introduction  
1.1 At its meeting on the 25 September 2013, the Policy and Resources 

Cabinet Committee received a report, which provided an overview of the 
first year of the Legal Services Evolution, Efficiency, Enterprise project.  
The project was developed in response to a growing need for legal 
services at a time of significant budget restraint. 

1.2 This report provides a further update on progress on the three-year 
Evolution, Efficiency, Enterprise.  An end-of-year update will follow in May, 
together with details of proposals for the final year. 

1.3 Detailed information about the achievements and progress of the project 
are set out at Appendix 1 to this report.  

2.  Recommendation 

Recommendation: The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
3. Contact details 
 

 

Report Author 
Ann Hunter 
Principal Democratic Services Officer 
01622 694703 
ann.hunter@kent.gov.uk 

Director 
Geoff Wild  
Director of Governance & Law 
01622 694302 
Geoff.Wild@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item C4



Appendix 1 

Let our knowledge help you transform people’s lives  

 

 

Evolution Enterprise Efficiency  
Quarter 3 Report – 2013/14 

 
Introduction 
Kent Legal Services (KLS) has reached the end of the third quarter of the 
second year of its Evolution, Efficiency, Enterprise project. 
In addition to full engagement with the Council’s transformation 
agenda, KLS has continues to make progress on this three year project 
which includes amongst its aims helping to reduce the Council’s legal 
spend.  
Activity 
Key activities undertaken by KLS in the last three months include the 
following:  

• Working with SCS colleagues and the Judiciary KLS has played a 
pivotal role in reducing the average length of care proceedings. 
Timescales for care proce
[...]
s the Council: 

o Child Care Case Law Bulletins were produced following 
recent Court of Appeal judgments which had an immediate 

Page 67



 

Let our knowledge help you transform people’s lives  

and direct impact on the way that cases should be 
prepared and presented to the court. This enabled SCS to 
ensure that they were able to immediately act upon the 
directions issued in these cases, thus ensuring compliance 
with Court Orders and high quality documentation being 
presented.  Two of the bulletins were published in the Local 
Government Lawyer online. 

o We have circulated the Christmas edition of our Property 
and Planning Newsletter to both internal and external 
clients, providing them with updates on the law and 
information about forthcoming events. 

o Specialist in-house Community Care lawyers have continued 
to deliver the Community Care Law update, including the 
most recent developments in the increasingly high profile 
Court of Protection. 

 

Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17  January 2014
	C1 Performance Dashboard
	Item C1 - PR Dashboard Report APR 14 appendix 1

	C2 Financial Monitoring
	Item C2 - Financial monitoring - annex (Q3 monitoring)

	C3 Strategic and Corporate Directorate Business Plan
	Item C3 - Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate_Draft Strategic Priority Statement Appendix

	C4 Legal Services' Evolution Efficiency Enterprise Update for Quarter 3 2013-14
	E1 Kent Public Services Network



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 23 April 
2014 
 
PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE (Chairman), Miss S J Carey (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr H Birkby (Substitute for Mr C P D Hoare), Mrs T Dean, Mr J Elenor, 
Mr R A Latchford, OBE, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry (Substitute 
for Mr N J D Chard), Mr L B Ridings, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr D Smyth and 
Mr N S Thandi 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE and 
Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr E Austin (Process Change Programme Manager), Mrs A Beer 
(Corporate Director Human Resources), Mr P Bole (Director Information & 
Communication Technology), Mr J Burr (Director Highways, Transportation & Waste 
and Principal Director of Transformation), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director 
Strategic & Corporate Services), Mr R Fitzgerald (Performance Manager), 
Ms J Hansen (Finance Business Partner (Strategic & Corporate Services), 
Mr P McCallum (Head of Corporate Portfolio Office), Mr G Wild (Director of 
Governance and Law), Mr D Whittle (Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships), 
Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) and Mrs A Hunter 
(Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
55. Apologies  

(Item A1) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Chard and Mr Hoare.   
 
56. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

(Item A2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
57. Minutes of the meeting held on 17  January 2014  

(Item A3) 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2014 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

 
58. Performance Dashboard  

(Item C1) 
 

(1) Richard Fitzgerald introduced the report and said it included data to the 
end of February 2014.  He said it was a positive report and all indicators 



 

 

were either ahead of target or at an acceptable level above the floor 
standard for the year to date.  He drew Members’ attention to the 
improvement in the performance relating to Freedom of Information Act 
Requests (GL02).   

 
(2) Mr Fitzgerald also said that the Dashboard now contained indicators for 

the Customer Relationship team and Communication and Engagement 
team that had transferred to Strategic and Corporate Services directorate 
with effect from 1 April 2014. 

 
(3) Two indicators (User satisfaction with the KCC website and Percentage 

of calls to the contact centre answered within 20 seconds) had received 
a Red RAG rating for February 2014.  These indicators had been 
negatively impacted by the aftermath of flooding and related events and 
resulted in increased demand and volume of phone calls and enquiries.  
Many of the additional enquiries related to Highways issues and special 
funding had been awarded by government to deal with these issues.  

 
(4) Concerns were raised about the level of satisfaction with the website 

(CE03) and views were expressed that targets should be higher, the 
website should be user friendly and benchmarked against appropriate 
private sector websites and not just local authority ones.   

 
(5) It was confirmed that the method for calculating the payment of invoices 

within 20 days (FP03) had changed and that invoices were being paid 
promptly to creditors.  

 
(6) Questions were raised about the ability of the Contact Centre to respond 

to increased demand during incidents such as the recent flooding.  A 
further report on the Contact Centre and on the work being done to 
improve the usability of the website is to be considered by the Committee 
at its meeting on 10 July 2014. 

 
(7) Ed Austin (Process Change Programme Manager) answered questions 

relating to the work being done to increase the number of contacts from 
customers on-line, thereby enabling the Contract Centre to respond to 
emergency calls. He also provided more information about the statistics 
used to calculate CR02 (Percentage of customers using Gateway who 
rated the experience good). 

 
(8) Members drew attention to the excellent performance of ICT, the 

improvement in dealing with Freedom of Information Act requests and 
the associated reduction in the cost of responding. 

 
(9) Members requested that, in future reports, it be made clear which cabinet 

member was responsible for each indicator and where appropriate to 
include actual figures as well as percentages. 

 
(10) Resolved that the Performance Dashboard be noted. 

 
59. Financial Monitoring  
 (Item C2) 



 

 

 
(1) Jackie Hansen (Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate Finance 

Business Partner) introduced the report which set out the third quarter’s 
full budget monitoring report for 2013-14 as reported to Cabinet on 24 
March 2014.  She said that a small overspend had been predicted for the 
Business Strategy and Support Directorate at the end of quarter 2 but a 
net underspend of £249K was predicted for the end of the year. 

 
(2) In response to questions, she said: 

• it was anticipated that the projects that had been re-phased would 
be delivered within the three-year lifespan of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 

• the non-ring-fenced DfE capital grant to fund revenue expenditure 
had to be spent on activities related to education 

• the under-recovery of income from schools related to stretching 
targets set for income generation at the beginning of the year and 
the Schools Financial Services had been unable to generate the 
last £120k of the target. 

 
(3) It was also confirmed that: the Capital Programme budget would roll over 

to 2014-15 and not used to balance the budget; the roll out of local health 
and wellbeing boards was on target; and the roll forward of funding was 
for a pre-existing, two-year secondment to support the boards. 

 
(4) A question was raised about the rollout of rural broadband and it was 

agreed that a briefing on the status of the project be provided to 
members of the committee. 

 
(5) Resolved that the revenue and capital forecast variances from budget for 

2013-14 that are within the remit of this Cabinet Committee, based on the 
third quarter’s full monitoring report to Cabinet, be noted. 

 
60. Strategic and Corporate Directorate Business Plan  
 (Item C3) 
 

(1) David Whittle (Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships) introduced the 
report which presented the draft business plan for the Strategic and 
Corporate Services Directorate.  The report also set out the rationale for 
the new approach as agreed by this committee at its meeting in 
September 2013.  Mr Whittle said that the final version of the Strategic 
Priority Statements would be produced on A4 paper and the font would 
be larger. 

 
(2) In response to a question, about the risk associated with removing the 

requirement that divisional or business unit plans use a corporate 
template, he said the drafts received to date had used last year’s 
corporate template and did not give rise to concerns.  The business 
planning process was kept under review and any issues would be 
addressed. 

 
(3) Concerns were raised about the health of the workforce especially given 

the rate of change and uncertainty. Mrs Beer (Corporate Director Human 



 

 

Resources) and Mr Whittle agreed to bring back some corporate 
indicators to enable the committee to satisfy itself that staff wellbeing was 
under control.   

 
(4) Mr Whittle said that the strategic priority statements and business plans 

would be approved by cabinet members in May and members would be 
advised by email when the documents were available on the website. 

 
(5) The Committee thanked the staff who had been involved in developing 

the strategic priority statements which were considered to be well laid out 
and user-friendly. 

 
(6) Resolved that the draft 2014-15 directorate business plan (Strategic 

Priority Statement) for the Strategic and Corporate Services Directorate 
be endorsed for approval by the cabinet member and corporate director. 

 
61. Legal Services' Evolution Efficiency Enterprise Update for Quarter 3 2013-

2014  
 (Item C4) 
 

(1) Mr Sweetland (Cabinet Member for Traded Services) and Geoff Wild 
(Director of Governance and Law) introduced the report which provided 
an update on work continuing within Legal Services, as the Evolution, 
Efficiency, Enterprise project moved towards the end of its second year. 

 
(2) Mr Wild confirmed that the end of year report would contain “hard” data 

and figures quantifying the results of activity and input.   
 
(3) The Committee congratulated Mr Wild and his staff on their 

achievements. 
 
(4) Resolved that the report be noted. 

 
62. Transformation Agenda (verbal update)  
 (Item D1) 
 

(1) Mr Carter (Leader of the Council) said that the Transformation 
Programme was on target and a report would be considered at the next 
meeting of the County Council on 15 May 2014.  

 
(2) John Burr (Principal Director of Transformation) outlined some of the 

activities that had taken place to ensure staff were engaged in the 
process including workshops, challenger events, his blog, recent 
sessions with 200 top managers who wished to get more involved, 
mystery shopping to ensure messages were getting through to staff and 
the transformation project pages on the intranet which now accounted for 
50% of all intranet hits.  All of the Phase 1 projects were on target for 
completion by the end of April and the next steps would be to develop 
detailed business cases and take them through the formal decision 
making process.   

 



 

 

(3) Mr Burr said Phase 2 would start imminently.  This phase would review 
existing services and consider how they might be delivered more 
efficiently by the service.  He also said the top-tier re-alignment with 
effect from 1 April had been smooth because of the extensive work done 
by HR, ICT and Finance behind the scenes. The challenge now was to 
build on the synergies created as a result of the re-alignment.   

 
(4) Paul McCallum (Head of the Corporate Portfolio Office) outlined the role 

of the Corporate Portfolio Office in developing oversight and assurance 
on initiatives identified as part of the Transformation Programme.  This 
included reviewing programmes against their lifecycle; reinforcing 
accountability; standardising approaches; sharing learning; and filling 
gaps in information that enabled the organisation to understand progress 
and blockages as well as providing assurance that programmes could be 
delivered. 

 
(5) Resolved that the update be noted 

 
63. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 
64. Kent Public Services Network  
(Item E1) 
 

(1) Mr Cooke (Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services) and 
Peter Bole (Director of Information and Communication Technology) 
introduced the report which provided information about the Kent Public 
Services Network and the progress of the project to procure a 
replacement service.  Since the report had been published, strong bids 
had been received from suppliers. 

 
(2) Mr Bole answered members’ questions relating to the savings expected, 

competition within the market, the relationship between scale and costs 
and collaboration with the NHS commissioning body. 

 
(3) Resolved that the report be noted. 

 
 


